

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).8314/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2009 in
30439/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA)

CRLM No.

VIDYA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay, permission to
file certain additional fact and documents and office report)

Date: 21/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Sunder Khatri, Adv.
Mr. Rajesh Goyal, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mediation Report received in the matter discloses
that parties amicably arrived at a settlement in the
following terms: -

"1. The Respondent-husband has agreed to pay
alimony amount of Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakh
only) to the petitioner and the petitioner-wife is
willing to accept the same as full and final
settlement.

2. The respondent-husband has also agreed to
return the stridhan articles of the petitioner-wife
as mentioned in the compromise deed and also agreed
to return the Maruti Car given to him at the time of
marriage.

-2-

3. Both the petitioner and respondent have
agreed to file a petition for divorce by way of
mutual consent before this Hon'ble Court or any
other court of Competent Jurisdiction.

4. Both parties have agreed to file the joint
memo of compromise before this Hon'ble Court on or
before 15.02.2011 setting out the terms and
condition in detail. The modalities of the payment
and the time frame would be detailed in the
compromise memo."

In view of the settlement, no further orders are
required to be passed in this special leave petition. The
matter shall stand disposed of in terms of the settlement.

No orders as to costs.

(NIDHI CHUGH)
Sr. P.A.

(RENUKA SADANA)
Court Master